

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 24A1030

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

EMILY SHILLING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
LT. GEN MICHAEL T. FLYNN (USA-Ret.),
AMERICA'S FUTURE,
CITIZENS UNITED,
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES,
PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOUNDATION,
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION**

Michael Boos
Washington, DC 20003
Joseph W. Miller
Fairbanks, AK 99708
J. Mark Brewer
Johnson City, TX 78636
Rick Boyer
Lynchburg, VA 24506
Patrick M. McSweeney
Powhatan, VA 23139

William J. Olson*
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
*Counsel of Record
May 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISREGARDED ALL THE REASONS OFFERED IN SUPPORT OF THE CHANGE IN POLICY	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS . . .	8
A. The Constitution Does Not Empower the Judiciary to Second Guess the Military Personnel Readiness Policies of the President and Secretary of Defense	8
B. Congress Has Delegated Its Power to the Secretary of Defense to Impose the Hegseth Policy	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	18
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DISREGARDED THE PROBLEMS OF THOSE SUFFERING FROM GENDER DYSPHORIA	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

Article I, section 8	9, 10, 11, 14
Article II, section 2	9
Amendment V	2

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 113(b)	14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	18

CASES

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2, 4, 18, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	17
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Kansas v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Kan. 2024)	19
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	6, 11
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	7, 8, 14-16
<i>Smith v. Whitney</i> , 116 U.S. 167 (1886)	11
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Eliason</i> , 41 U.S. 291 (1842)	14
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	77

MISCELLANEOUS

1st Congress, Chapter VII, Sess. 1, 1 Stat. 49-50 (1789)	15
S. Grammel, “Old Soldiers Never Die: Prior Military Service and the Doctrine of Military Deference on the Supreme Court,” 223 MIL. L. REV. 998 (2015)	10
A. Hamilton, Federalist 78 (1788)	10
J. Madison, Federalist 47 (1788)	10
E. Meese, “The Solemn Duty of Government and the Military,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> (Mar. 28, 2018)	18
S. Nunn, “The Fundamental Principles of the Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence in Military Cases,” 29 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 557 (1994)	12, 13
S. REP. NO. 112, 103d Cong., 1st Sess.	13
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</u> , 3d ed (Little, Brown & Co. 1858)	10
E. Warren, “The Bill of Rights and the Military,” 37 N.Y.U. L. REV. 181 (1962)	12
